
 
 A meeting of the CABINET will be held in THE WREN ROOM, 

HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK, HUNTINGDON on 
THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2009 at 11:30 AM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 19th February 2009. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Acting Head of People, Performance & 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 
 
 

C Garbett 
388459 

4. LOCAL INVESTMENT FRAMEWORK  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the Local 
Investment Framework. 
 
(A copy of the Huntingdonshire Local Investment Framework Final 
Report is enclosed for Members of the Cabinet only). Copies of 
appendices are available on request or at:- 
 
http://teams.huntsdc.gov.uk/Planning/planning%20policy/Local%20In
vestment%20Framework/09-01-
23%20HDC%20LIF%20Final%20Report%20Appendices.pdf) 
 
 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

5. ST. NEOTS MARKET TOWN STRATEGY  (Pages 25 - 46) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services seeking 
approval for the St Neots Market Town Transport Strategy, which 
forms part of the Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan (LTP) 2006-
11. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 



 
6. PROPOSED SERVICE ENHANCEMENTS - THE 

TRANSFORMATION FROM DEVELOPMENT CONTROL TO 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  (Pages 47 - 52) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Development Control Manager. 
 

A Moffat 
388402 

7. REVIEW OF S106 AGREEMENTS  (Pages 53 - 74) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
[...]
be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Corporate 

Training Suite, Eastfield House, Huntingdon on Thursday, 19 
February 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, K J Churchill, 

D B Dew, A Hansard, C R Hyams, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
   
 
 

122. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 29th January 2009 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

123. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors I C Bates, K J Churchill, D B Dew and C R Hyams 
declared a personal interest in Minute No 124 all by virtue of their 
membership of Cambridgeshire County Council.   
 
Councillor L M Simpson declared a personal interest in Minute No 
124 by virtue of his membership of Huntingdon Leisure Centre 
Management Committee. 
 

124. LEISURE CENTRES MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS   
 

 A joint report by the Head of Administration and the General 
Manager, Leisure Centres (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) was submitted detailing proposals to change the way in which 
the District's five joint provision leisure centres are managed and 
funded in the future.  The report had been submitted to the Leisure 
Centre Management Committees. 
 
It was reported that the proposals would bring to an end the existing 
joint provision arrangements f
[...]
on by the Panel when determining a relevant planning 
application. Ward Members are invited to relevant meetings of the 
Advisory Group to comment upon proposals. 

4.4 Financial monitoring is currently undertaken by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Support). The Panel receives a quarterly 
report detailing the receipt and expenditure of money negotiated 
under Section 106 Agreements by the Council. 

4.5 The Council has established a Section 106 database which records 
monetary and non-monetary benefits generated by agreements and 
their expenditure which is maintained and updated by an officer with 
specific responsibility for this work in the Policy and Strategic 
Services Division. 

5. FUTURE PROPOSALS 

5.1 As part of its deliberations, the Working Group has noted the 
potential impact of the forthcoming Community Infrastructure Levy 
which is expected to be implemented from September 2009. The 
Levy will be a new charge which local authorities in England and 
Wales will be empowered, but not required, to place upon most 
types of new development in their area. Charges will be based upon 
simple formulae which relate the size of the charge to the scale and 
character of the development to which it relates. The proceeds of 
the levy will be spent on local and sub regional infrastructure to 
offset the impact of the development on a local area. 

5.2 It is anticipated that the Levy will improve predictability and certainty 
for developers as to what they will be asked to contribute; will 
increase fairness by broadening the range of developments asked 
to contribute; will allow the cumulative impact of small 
developments to be better addressed; and will enable important 
sub-regional infrastructure to be funded. Whilst it is anticipated that 
local planning authorities will retain the power to enter into Section 
106 Agreements for affordable housing contributions, the Working 
Group has noted that there are a number of uncertainties 
associated with the introduction of the Levy which are yet to be 
addressed. 

5.3 The District Council is also in the process of preparing a new 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for Section 106 
Agreements across the District under the existing legislation to 
apply a tariff per household to cover the cost of local infrastructure. 
This is proposed as an interim measure pending the transition to 
the proposed Community Infrastructure Levy and is expected to be 
in a draft format by March 2009, subject to staff resources. The tariff 

55



based SPD will be linked with the evolving Cambridgeshire 
Horizons Variable Tariff Rate for strategic infrastructure. It is hoped 
that the SPD will bring consistency, transparency and clarity, whilst 
producing an efficient and effective delivery system. 

5.4 New legislation from April 2008 also enables the Local Planning 
Authority to require draft Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement to 
be submitted as part of the application validation process, usually 
for larger developments. 

6.  THE PRESENT ARRANGEMENTS 

6.1 In Huntingdonshire the majority of section 106 obligations are a 
product of negotiation with respective developers, following 
consultation with various service providers. The latter include the 
Council’s Operations, Leisure and Housing Divisions, together with 
the County Council and National Health Service for education, 
highways, transportation and health care requirements. The 
negotiation process is undertaken by District Council officers. 

6.2 Those proposals involving agreements of less than £100,000 can 
be dealt with under the Council’s scheme of delegation. 
Applications involving more than £100,000, affordable housing and 
some other benefits, must be referred firstly to the S106 Advisory 
Group which will submit recommendations to the Development 
Control Panel when the relevant planning application is being 
determined.

6.3  Once planning permission has been granted subject to a Section 
106 agreement, the He
[...]
ol Officer, 
whose names are listed in the weekly list, of any local issues that 
they think might be suitable for possible inclusion in a Section 106 
agreement connected with that application. This will enable all 
developments, including those of less than the £100,000 threshold 
for consideration by the Advisory Group to be addressed and it is 
suggested that an indication should be made on the weekly list to 
demonstrate where Section 106 Agreements are likely to be 
proposed. The Working Group therefore recommends that a 
guidance note be prepared and drawn to the attention of all 
Members to illustrate how they can comment on applications 
and the potential heads of terms for S106 Agreements by 
reference to the weekly planning list notification.

8.8 It has been suggested also that Members should have access to 
completed agreements which will help them improve their 
knowledge of the infrastructure negotiated for their areas. This is 
feasible using the Public Access Software system and the Working 
Group has welcomed the fact during the course of its review, 
arrangements have been put in place for the content of completed 
Section 106 Agreements to be recorded and made available on the 
Council’s website. 

Local Involvement 

8.9 The Working Group discussed the role and involvement of town and 
parish councils in the process, whether their views should be 
formally invited on the content of Section 106 Agreements and 
whether representatives should be invited to attend meetings of the 

60



Advisory Group. Members concluded that the same considerations 
apply as in the case of ward members. Individual town and parish 
councils have an opportunity to comment on planning applications 
in their areas and to address the Development Control Panel if an 
application is to be determined in that forum. The Working Group 
has been advised that the new 1APP planning application format 
requires applications for major development to be accompanied by 
a document setting out the proposed Section 106 heads of terms 
which will provide a greater opportunity for town and parish councils 
and other interested parties to comment as part of the planning 
process.

8.10 It was suggested to the Working Group that some local councils 
might be reluctant to comment on Section 106 agreements if they 
were recommending refusal of an application. However 
commenting in this way does not weaken a town or parish council’s 
recommendation on an application itself and is similar to the District 
Council’s position at local inquiries when defending decisions to 
refuse applications. Nevertheless the Working Group acknowledges 
that local councils have a valuable role to play in the planning 
process and is aware that there has been a perception in the past 
on the part of local councils that insufficient weight is attached to 
their views. The Working Group therefore recommends that clear 
guidance is given to town and parish councils on how to 
comment on the potential content of agreements for 
development in their areas as part of the normal consultation 
arrangements and speaking at Development Control Panel 
meetings.

8.11 Part of that guidance should take the form of a flow chart showing 
the process for local member and town and parish council 
involvement and models agreed with the Development Control 
Manager are attached at Appendices B and C. 

8.12 In a similar vein and having regard to its earlier recommendation 
concerning the use of an indicator on the weekly planning list to 
alert Members where it is likely that a Section 106 agreement will 
be required, the Working Group recommends that town and 
parish councils be advised of the introduction of a marker on 
the weekly list and reminded to review these on a regular basis 
with a view to making comments on potential heads of terms 
for Section 106 Agreement in their areas. It is hoped that the 
provision of an early indication in this way will improve parish/district 
liaiso
[...]
copies of the 
quarterly report prepared by the Policy & Strategic Services 
Division detailing income and expenditure from Section 106 
money be provided to all Members the suggested changes to 
the content of the report be implemented at the earliest 
opportunity.

8.15 The Working Group was of the opinion that it would be logical to 
extend the remit of the Section 106 Advisory Group to include the 
monitoring role and for its terms of reference to be amended 
accordingly. However it was recognised that monitoring will need to 
be undertaken on a regular basis. Given the ad hoc basis upon 
which dates for meetings of the Advisory Group are currently 
arranged, it is suggested that dates for meetings of the Advisory 
Group should be reserved in the Council’s calendar of meetings to 
enable monitoring to take place on a quarterly basis. To enable the 
Advisory Group to have a greater input into the development of 
agreements it was suggested also that meetings should be held 
one week prior to the Development Control Panel to provide an 
opportunity for investigations or clarifications to be provided, if 
requested by the Advisory Group, before the Panel meets to 

62



determine the planning application and content of the Section 106 
Agreement. The Working Group therefore recommends that the 
remit and terms of reference of the Section 106 Advisory 
Group be expanded to include monitoring and meetings be 
convened on a more regular basis with dates reserved in the 
Council’s calendar one week prior to each Development 
Control Panel as set out in the terms of reference appended at 
Appendix D. 

8.16 The Working Group has discussed the fact that meetings of the 
Section 106 Advisory Group, in line with other Council Advisory 
Groups, are not open to the public. Having regard to the fact that 
the monitoring report is currently submitted to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) and given that it is desirable to 
maintain this level of transparency an
[...]
f a general as opposed to a specific nature, it will then be clear 
who is accountable. The Working Group considers that the logical 
choice in this case is the executive councillor for Finance and 
Environment. The Working Group therefore recommends that the 
Executive Councillor for Finance and the Environment 
becomes responsible for ensuring that the mechanism for 
securing payments and expenditure of receipts under Section 
106 Agreements is working effectively, with individual 
executive councillors remaining accountable for the delivery of 
benefits and projects contained in the Agreements relevant to 
their areas of responsibility.

Expenditure of Receipts 

8.20 The scale of the funding available from Section 106 Agreements is 
significant. As at November 2008, a total of £646,000 remains 
unspent from payments already received. The total payments due 
by all infrastructure providers from developments already 
commenced in the District is £12.5 million with a further £2 million 
due from developments yet to start. Much of the latter will be 

64



collected by the County Council for education and highways 
expenditure direct from the developers. 

8.21 The Working Group has queried the process for expenditure of the 
money received as this is not shown separately in the Council’s 
budget and MTP. Members’ attention was drawn to the Council’s 
Code of Financial Management which makes provision for a head 
of service to spend money received from Section 106 Agreements 
on projects or services defined in the Agreement up to £30,000 
revenue and £50,000 capital per annum on each project, after 
which consultation is required with the relevant Executive 
Councillor. In all cases the Head of Financial Services must be 
notified of the expenditure.

8.22 In such circumstances, the Working Group is satisfied that the 
necessary controls are in place to regulate the expenditure of 
money received. 

Grampian Conditions 

8.23 The Group was informed that, on occasio
[...]
ions and commend them to the Cabinet 
and Development Control Panel. 

66



10.     SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

(a) that a guidance note be prepared and drawn to the 
attention of Members to illustrate how they can 
comment on applications and the potential heads of 
terms for Section 106 Agreements by reference to the 
weekly planning list notification; 

(b) that clear guidance is given to town and parish councils 
on how to comment on the potential content of 
agreements for development in their areas as part of the 
normal consultation arrangements and speaking at 
Development Control Panel meetings; 

(c) that Parish Councils be advised of the introduction of a 
marker on the planning weekly list and reminded to 
review these on a regular basis with a view to making 
comments on the potential Heads of Terms of Section 
106 agreements in their areas; 

(d) that copies of the quarterly report prepared by the Policy 
& Strategic Services Division detailing income and 
expenditure from Section 106 money be provided to all 
Members and suggested changes to the content of the 
report implemented at the earliest opportunity; 

(e) that the remit and terms of reference of the Section 106 
Advisory Group be expanded to include monitoring and 
meetings be convened on a more regular basis with 
dates reserved in the Council’s calendar one week prior 
to each Development Control Panel as set out in terms 
of reference appended at Appendix D; 

(f) that copies of the monitoring report be submitted to the 
Section 106 Advisory Group on a quarterly basis and 
also to the Development Control Panel with any 
comments from the Advisory Group; and 

(g) that the Executive Councillor for Finance and the 
Environment becomes responsible for ensuring that the 
mechanism for securing payments and expenditure of 
receipts under S106 Agreements is working effectively 
with individual executive councillors remaining 
accountable for the delivery of benefits and projects 
contained in 
[...]
 the 
applicant.

5. The Advisory Group will also monitor the receipt and expenditure of 
Section 106 money on a quarterly basis and have the ability to invite 
officers to attend meetings to respond to their concerns about the 
progress of a particular scheme.

6. Scheduled meetings will be incorporated with the Council’s Calendar 
of meetings one week prior to each meeting of the Development 
Control Panel and the quorum for meetings shall be not less than 3 
Members. 

7. The Advisory Group will be deliberative and non-executive – it will not have 
delegated authority to determine the content of S106 Agreements and its 
meetings will not be open to the public. 

8. An opportunity will be provided for Ward Members to address the Advisory 
Group on a particular Agreement or by way of written representations. 

9. Notes of meetings of the Advisory Group will be compiled for submission to 
their ensuing meeting as a record of their discussions. 

74



 

   
 
 
CORPORATE 
COMMUNICATIONS AND 
MARKETING GROUP 
 
COMT 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 
CABINET 

29 JANUARY 2009 
 
 
 
17 FEBRUARY 2009 
 
10 MARCH 2009 
 
 
12 MARCH 2009 

 
 
CONSULTATION ON CODE OF RECOMMENDED PRACTICE ON LOCAL 

AUTHORITY PUBLICITY 
(Communications and Marketing Manager) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report invites Cabinet to endorse the views on a consultation on 

proposed changes to the Code of Recommended Practice on Local 
Authority Publicity (the publicity code). Local authorities have to have 
regard to the provisions in the code in coming to any decision on 
publicity. Huntingdonshire District Council officers have regard to the 
code in all matters of publicity. 

 
1.2 The code was first issued in 1988 and covers the content, style, 

distribution and cost of local authority publicity. It was revised in 2001 to 
take account for changes in local authorities brought about by the Local 
Government Act 2000.  

 
1.3 More recently the white paper Communities in Control com
[...]
clude the position 
they hold, and their responsibilities, and also information about their 
‘proposals, decisions and recommendations’ but only where ‘relevant to 
their position and responsibilities.’ This publicity should avoid 
‘personalisation’ and ‘personal image making.’    

 
2.3 This is particularly pertinent in the run-up to an election. During this time 

the code states that the period between the notice of an election and the 
election itself should preclude proactive publicity, in all its forms, of 
candidates and other politicians directly involved in the election. It further 
states that publicity should not deal with controversial issues at this time 
or report views, proposals or recommendations in such a way that 
identifies them with individual members or groups of members, although 
it states that it is acceptable for key members to comment in an 
emergency or where there is a genuine need for a member level 
response to an important event outside the authority’s control. It states 
also that proactive events arranged during this period should not involve 
members likely to be standing for election.    

 
2.4 The code includes a section dealing with recruitment advertising for 

political assistant posts. Huntingdonshire District Council does not have 
posts of this nature. 

 
3. WHAT THE CODE DOES NOT COVER 
 
3.1 The publicity code offers no specific guidance in relation to individual 

ward members who may not hold a particular responsibility with the 
council, but whose work with their constituents is of significant 
importance and value to their communities and such work is worthy of 
the raised awareness and greater understanding to be gained through 
publicity. Specific guidance in the publicity code should acknowledge the 
importance of their work. 

 
3.2 A need to raise awareness of the work of Huntingdonshire District 

Council ward councillors was identified recently. A working group of 
members and officers has met and as a resul
[...]
ction and the election itself 

• It should be more specific in identifying what can and cannot 
be permitted during this period as ‘emergencies’ or 
‘genuine need. 

78



 

• How the code applies to councillors who are members of 
more than one authority.  

 
 Question 16: Is there any aspect of the assistance to others for 

publicity section that is not required, or anything which should be 
added?    

 Answer: This section appears to be adequate. 
 
 
4.3 The closing date for the consultation is 12 March 2009. A summary of 

the responses will be posted on the Communities and Local 
Government’s website www.communities.gov.uk, and will be used by the 
department to take decisions on possible changes to the publicity code. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 

 
Cabinet are invited to endorse the above as the Council’s response to 
the Communities and Local Government consultation on the Code of 
recommended practice on local authority publicity. 
 

   
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Communities in Control: Real people, real power: Code of Recommended 
practice on local authority publicity: A consultation. 
Code of recommended practice on local authority publicity 1988 and 
amendments of 2001. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Heather Gilling, Communications and Marketing 

Manager 
 (((( 01480 388033 
 

79



80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 performance monitoring
	4 Local Investment Framework
	5 St. Neots Market Town Strategy
	St Neots MTTS Annex A

	6 PROPOSED SERVICE ENHANCEMENTS - THE TRANSFORMATION FROM DEVELOPMENT CONTROL TO DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
	7 REVIEW OF S106 AGREEMENTS
	8 Consultation on code of recommended practice on local authority publicity.



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the the Wren Room, 

Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Huntingdon on Thursday, 12 March 
2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, K J Churchill, 

D B Dew, A Hansard, C R Hyams, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE Councillor D Harty. 
 
 

127. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th February 
2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

128. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No 130 by 
virtue of his membership of the Cambridgeshire Horizons Board. 
 

129. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Acting Head of 
People, Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which reviewed the Council's performance 
against targets within the Corporate Plan - "Growing Success".   
 
Having considered the information contained therein, together with a 
summary of achievements, service performance data for priority 
objectives, progress against the council’s improvement plan and the 
deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels (Service Support 
and Service Delivery) on the matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

130. LOCAL INVESTMENT FRAMEWORK   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered the development of a Huntingdonshire Local Investment 
Framework which had been compiled to determine the level of local 
and strategic infrastructure required to meet the target of new homes 
identified for Huntingdonshire in the Core Strategy up to 2026. 
 
In discussing future initiatives Members supported the proposed 
creation of a St Neots Delivery Board, similar to the boards set up to 
deliver growth in the Cambridge area, which would consider social 



infrastructure requirements and how delivery options associated with 
potential housing developments could be located based on existing 
facilities and accessibility levels.  Having noted that member 
involvement would be crucial in the delivery of such a board, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted and the work 
programme outlined in Section 3 of the report be 
approved; 

 
(b) that further progress reports be submitted to Cabinet in 

due course.  
 

131. ST. NEOTS MARKET TOWN STRATEGY   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
contents of the St. Neots Market Town Transport Strategy, which 
forms part of the Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan (LTP) 2006 - 
2011. 
 
In so doing, Executive Councillors were acquainted with the 
responses received to public consultation exercise on the Strategy 
and the steps to be taken to implement the schemes identified.  
Members raised concerns over the lack of bus layover space and the 
impact of congestion generally and in terms of air quality. It was noted 
that initial discussions had begun with local bus operators to address 
problems, specifically the linking of bus and train timetables.  At the 
same time, the Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy 
recorded his concern that the strategy did not address transport 
needs given the likely future population growth.  Having received 
assurances that the strategy will be reviewed between now and 2011 
to take into account emerging pressures and possible development 
scenarios around St Neots, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the St. Neots Town Transport Strategy, as appended to 

the report now submitted, be approved. 
 
 

132. PROPOSED SERVICE ENHANCEMENTS - THE 

TRANSFORMATION FROM DEVELOPMENT CONTROL TO 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT   
 

 A report by the Head of Planning Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding a proposal to 
formalise the transformation of the development control function to 
one of development management. 
 
It was reported that the nature of the Local Development Framework 
had prompted a change in emphasis with focus now being placed on 
the importance of a sustainable and deliverable development in the 
District as opposed to the "negative" and "reactive" reputation held 
formally about the development control function. 



 
Having considered issues surrounding the potential to charge for pre-
application discussions and in stressing the need to effectively 
communicate any changes to the Town and Parish Councils, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 

(a) that the proposed transformation from Development 
Control to Development Management be endorsed and 
the Head of Planning Services authorised to implement 
all necessary administrative and procedural changes 
required;  

 
(b) that the Head of Planning Services be requested to 

investigate the possibility of introducing charges for pre-
application discussions; and 

 
(c) that the Head of Planning Services be requested to invite 

Town and Parish Councils to the workshop sessions 
being arranged to discuss the change to a development 
management approach. 

 

133. REVIEW OF S106 AGREEMENTS   
 

 (Councillor D Harty, Member of the Section 106 Working Group, was 
in attendance and spoke on this item) 
 
A report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) was 
submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
summarised the findings of a study by the Panel regarding the current 
Section 106 agreement mechanism from the negotiation of 
agreements to the expenditure of money received.   
 
Executive Councillors were acquainted with the key findings of the 
Group in relation to the negotiation of agreements, member 
notification, the role of town and parish councils, arrangements for 
monitoring the receipt of funds and their expenditure and the 
undertaking of enforcement action.  In so doing, Members’ attention 
was drawn to the potential impact of the proposed Community 
Infrastructure Levy and variable infrastructure tariff which were 
expected to be implemented in the near future. Members were 
advised that the introduction of the levy would empower local 
authorities to place a new charge upon most types of development in 
their area.  The proceeds of the levy would be spent on local and sub 
regional infrastructure to offset the impact of the development on a 
local area.  Having noted also the introduction in April 2008 of new 
legislation which enables the local planning authority to require draft 
heads of terms for S106 Agreement to be submitted as part of the 
application validation process, usually for larger developments, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that a guidance note be prepared and drawn to the 

attention of Members to illustrate how they can 
comment on applications and the potential heads of 
terms for Section 106 Agreements by reference to the 
weekly  planning list notification; 



 
 (b) that clear guidance be given to town and parish 

councils on how to comment on the potential content of 
agreements for development in their areas as part of 
the normal consultation arrangements and speaking at 
Development Management Panel meetings; 

 
 (c) that Parish Councils be advised of the introduction of a 

marker on the planning weekly list and reminded to 
review these on a regular basis with a view to making 
comments on the potential heads of terms of Section 
106 Agreements in their areas;  

 
 (d) that copies of the quarterly report prepared by the 

People, Performance and Partnership Division 
detailing income and expenditure from Section 106 
money be provided to all Members and suggested 
changes to the content of the report implemented at 
the earliest opportunity; 

 
(e) that the remit and terms of reference of the Section 

106 Advisory Group be expanded to include monitoring 
of agreements and meetings convened on a more 
regular basis with dates reserved in the Council's 
calendar one week prior to each Development 
Management Panel as set out in the terms of reference 
appended at Appendix D to the report; 

 
(f) that copies of the monitoring report be submitted to the 

Section 106 Advisory Group on a quarterly basis and 
also to the Development Management Panel with any 
comments from the Advisory Group;  

 
(g) that the Executive Councillor for Finance and the 

Environment be responsible for ensuring the 
effectiveness of processes for securing payments and 
the expenditure of receipts under Section 106 
Agreements, with individual Executive Councillors 
remaining accountable for the delivery of benefits and 
projects relevant to their portfolios; and 

 
(h) that the S106 Working Group be invited to consider the 

likely effects of the introduction of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy and make recommendations on 
processes to implement the system. 

 
 

134. CONSULTATION ON CODE OF RECOMMENDED PRACTICE ON 

LOCAL AUTHORITY PUBLICITY.   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Communications and Marketing 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet considered a suggested response on behalf of the Council to 
a consultation paper issued by the Department of Communities and 
Local Government on proposed changes to the Code of 
Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity (the Code).  
Members noted that the Code was first issued in 1988 to cover the 



content, style, distribution and cost of local authority publicity from 
public meetings to council publications, advertising and the website. 
 
In considering the content of the Code and the consultation 
document, Executive Councillors recorded their concern that the code 
offers no specific guidance in relation to individual ward members 
who may not hold a particular responsibility with the Council, but 
whose work with their constituents is of significant importance, nor 
addressed the growth in electronic communication. Whereupon, it 
was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the Council's 

response to the Department of Communities and Local 
Government endorsed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


